Public Document Pack

CYNGOR SIR
- YNYS MON

3

GWYS A RHAGLEN

ar gyfer

CYFARFOD ARBENNIG
O GYNGOR SIR
YNYS MON

a gynhelir yn

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR
SWYDDFA'R SIR
LLANGEFNI

DYDD LLUN
7 HYDREF 2019

eam 2.00 0’r gloche

W% ISLE OF ANGLESEY
w COUNTY COUNCIL

SUMMONS AND AGENDA

for an

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF
THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY
COUNTY COUNCIL

to be held at the

COUNCIL CHAMBER
COUNCIL OFFICES
LLANGEFNI

MONDAY
7 OCTOBER 2019

=> at 2.00 pm €=



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Conftroller under the Data Protection Act
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s
published policy.

AGENDA

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any
item of business.

2. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT (IMPROVEMENT PLAN) 2018/19

To submit a report by the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and
Transformation, as presented to the Executive on 16 September 2019.

3. REVIEW OF THE ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE ISLE OF
ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL BY THE LOCAL DEMOCRACY AND
BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR WALES

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services, as presented to the
Democratic Services Committee on 25 September 2019.

4, DELEGATION SCHEME - MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS

To consider recommendations in respect of an Executive decision taken by the
Leader.

To access the decision record above, click on the link below:-

https://www.anglesey.gov.uk/documents/Docs-en/Council/Democracy/Decisions/Binder-
Scheme-of-Delegation.pdf



https://www.anglesey.gov.uk/documents/Docs-en/Council/Democracy/Decisions/Binder-Scheme-of-Delegation.pdf
https://www.anglesey.gov.uk/documents/Docs-en/Council/Democracy/Decisions/Binder-Scheme-of-Delegation.pdf

Agenda Item 2.

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Report to: ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Date: 7/10/2019
Subject: ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19
Portfolio Holder(s): CLLR DAFYDD RHYS THOMAS
Head of Service: CARYS EDWARDS
Report Author: GETHIN MORGAN
Tel: 01248 752111
E-mail: GethinMorgan@anglesey.gov.uk
Local Members: n/a

A —Recommendation/s and reason/s
1.1.The council is required to produce and publish its Annual Performance Report by
31 October each year - a statutory document that analyzes performance over the
previous financial year against the improvements and priorities outlined by the
Council in the Annual Delivery Document and Council Plan.

1.2.This paper outlines our Performance Report that looks back on the Council's
performance for 2018/19.

1.3. The report looks at the council's progress against our Annual Delivery Document
18/19 objectives for 2018/19 as outlined through our 3 specific objectives —

e Ensure that the people of Anglesey can thrive and realise their long-term
potential

e Support vulnerable adults and families and keep them safe, healthy and as
independent as possible

e Work in partnership with our communities to ensure that they can cope
effectively with change and developments whilst protecting our natural
environment

1.4 This draft looks at the outputs and outcomes against what we said we would achieve
under the above objectives.

1.5 A key part of the final Performance Report will be an assessment of the Council's
performance against its key performance indicators, which look at year on year
performance. The report highlights our achievements and areas where further
improvement is needed.

CC-016749-LB/229501

Page 1 of 3

Page 1



1.6 The Committee is therefore asked to agree:

that the final version of the 2018/19 Performance Report should be
published by the statutory date at the end of October

B — What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt
for this option?

n/a

C — Why is this a decision for the Executive?

This matter is delegated to the Executive.

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council?

Yes

D - Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council?

Yes

DD — Who did you consult?

What did they say?

1 | Chief Executive / Senior Leadership | Comments have been incorporated
Team (SLT) following consultation as part of the SLT
(mandatory) Meeting on the 27" August

2 | Finance / Section 151 Comments have been incorporated
(mandatory) following consultation as part of the SLT

Meeting on the 27" August

3 | Legal / Monitoring Officer Comments have been incorporated

(mandatory) following consultation as part of the SLT
Meeting on the 27" August

4 | Human Resources (HR)

5 | Property

6 | Information Communication
Technology (ICT)

7 | Procurement

8 | Scrutiny Comments following the Corporate

Scrutiny Committee held on the 11/9 were
presented to the Executive on the 16/9
9 | Local Members

CC-016749-LB/229501

Page 2 of 3

Page 2



10 | Any external bodies / other/s \

E — Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)

Economic

Anti-poverty

Crime and Disorder

Environmental

Equalities

Outcome Agreements

N OO WIN|EF

Other

F - Appendices:

Apprendix A — Annual Performance Report 2018/19

FF - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further

information):

e Annual Delivery Document 18/19
e Council Plan 2017-22

CC-016749-LB/229501

Page 3

Page 3 of 3



i)

Q
«Q

D

Annual Performance Report
2018-2019

Isle of Anglesey
County Council

CYNGOR SIR
afR . YNYS MON
S ISLE OF ANGLESEY
w COUNTY COUNCIL

www.anglesey.gov.uk

y @angleseycouncil



Contents

Foreword:
Isle of Anglesey County Council Leader

Introduction

How we measure and analyse our performance

Performance indicators and analysis

Objective 1

%)bjective 2
a1

Objective 3

Financial Performance 2018/19

Conclusion

Further Information

o v B~ W

17

26
31
33

35

Foreword

I'm pleased to present our Annual Performance Report
looking back on the work we undertook in 2018/19. The
report highlights what we have, and have not achieved
during the year in comparison to what we said we would do
in our Annual Delivery Document for 2018/19. It also
presents how our Key Performance Indicators are
performing against our targets (a good news story) and
highlights what we will look to improve going into 2019/20.

This report demonstrates how we have matured as an
organisation and demonstrates that the work undertaken
and governance structures adopted on monitoring our
activities throughout the year through the Executive,
Scrutiny Committees, Programme Boards, and also our the
Service Reviews are helping us realise our objectives and
priorities.

We were pleased to see the opening of our newest 21st
Century School, Ysgol Santes Dwynwen, during the year and
we are happy to see that the responses by pupils, parents
and staff have been positive. We were also happy to see the
conclusion of another of our exciting projects with the
opening of Hafan Cefni, our principal Extra Care Facility. We
wish all the residents and pupils well in their new
surroundings.

We were happy to see the opening of new business units in
Llangefni and the expansion of business units in Holyhead
getting the green light from planning to proceed.



Foreword

Following the disappointing news on Wylfa Newydd being
suspended, we were also delighted with the news of the
£240M raised so far by the North Wales Economic Board to
undertake various projects throughout North Wales.

We continued to increase opportunities within our
communities with the increase in the community hubs models
on the Island which now serve approximately 1100 people on
a weekly basis.

The report also highlights areas that have not progressed as
envisaged - i.e. rescinding the Executive’s decision
§Jrrounding our School Modernisation programme in the
glangefni and Seiriol areas. This experience has allowed us to
review and tighten our processes so that we can ensure that
future work completed is fully in line with expectations. This
part of our learning demonstrates the maturity existing within
t
[...]
itored?
The delivery of the Council Plan is delivered through the
realisation of the Annual Delivery Document (ADD). The ADD

is created at the beginning of each financial year and identifies
the key priority areas, as outlined in the Council Plan, which
the council will focus on realising during the forthcoming 12
months. At the end of the financial year the Annual
Performance Report (this document) is written to report on
progress made, against this Annual Delivery Document over
the last 12 months.

The Council Plan is monitored through a variety of different
channels, these include:

e Quarterly Transformation Programme Boards;
e Quarterly Corporate Scorecard Report; and
e Annual Service Reviews

Reports using intelligence and information from these sources
are thereafter considered by our corporate scrutiny function
followed by the Executive. This ensures all members are
aware of the progress we are making against our priorities.




How we measure and analyse our performance

Service Reviews
Each Service is expected to undertake two Service Reviews
per year which are undertaken and managed corporately:

1. Financial Service Review

Undertaken to forecast service savings and transformation
work which can be used to assist the process of setting the
annual Council budget.

2. Performance and risk Service Review

Requests that Services complete a service self-assessment
4p identify how the Services are performing against key
%bjectives. It is used to provide assurance to the Senior
Peadership Team and The Executive that service direction
is aligned to that of the wider Council direction and that
resources are used effectively.

Transformation Programme Boards

The Transformation Programme Boards, which sit every quarter,
are chaired by the Chief Executive and the Deputy Chief Executive
and consists of a membership of, Heads of Service, Senior
Managers, Executive Members and Scrutiny Members.

The Programme Boards have a remit to monitor and drive
progress on related Change Programmes and Projects giving
confidence to elected Members & Senior Leaders that anticipated
benefits to the Council and communities are realised and ensuring
pace of change is key.

Corporate Scorecard

The corporate scorecard identifies and informs Council leaders of
progress against National and local indicators which explicitly
demonstrates the successful implementation of the Council's day
to day activities. It assists in providing the evidential indicator base
from which the annual performance report is drafted. It portrays
the position of the Council against its operational objectives as
outlined and agreed collaboratively between the Senior
Leadership Team / Executive and Shadow

Executive.

The quarterly scorecard monitoring report outlines mitigating
actions the Senior Leadership Team have identified to drive and
secure improvements. This report is scrutinised by the Scrutiny
Committee and the Executive where assurance can be gained that
performance across services is being managed effectively.



Performance indicators and analysis

The council monitors its performance through the corporate scorecard, the indicators within the scorecard reports on both
national and local indicators.

National indicators, known as Performance Accountability Measures (PAM) are published and historically have been used to
compare Local Authorities against the same indicators.

Each year the PAM indicators are reviewed and new performance indicators are introduced to monitor performance on a national

basis. As well as including new performance indicators in the dataset some are also removed and are no longer relevant or no
longer monitored.

Number of Pls by quarter by year

g
5 5
4 4 4
3 3
2 2 : I 2

2016-17 201718 2018-18

0T abed

® LUpper Cuarile Upper Median Cuartile ™ Lower Median Quarlile ™ Lower Cuartile

The chart above demonstrates what our performance was for the last 3 years when comparing the current set of PAM indicators,

i.e. the PAM indicators wh
[...]
erformance indicators and analysis

of the public a regular assessment of
our performance and can be used to
instigate corrective / mitigation
measures.

How we present our performance:

The image below explains how we present our performance trends within the
scorecard and throughout this document. The progress in relation to objectives
during 2018/19 is presented as text within a chart and is colour coded to
represents a progress status, referred to as a RAYG status:

As well as the PAM indicators, we have

been monitoring local Key Performance
Indicators identified by The Executive,
Shadow Executive and the Senior
Leadership Team within the Corporate
Scorecard during the year. Our analysis
gf the comparable performance
@dicators note that 59% of our
mndicators have improved, 10% have
maintained the performance, and 31%
have declined in performance
compared to 2017/18.

It should also be noted that 69% of the
indicators performed above their
targets for the year, 22% were within

Red = 10% or more behind target
Amber = between 5% and 10%
Yellow = within 5% of target
Green = on target

The RAYG status is brought together with relevant Performance Indicators at the
end of each section. The Performance Indicators are displayed as the example
below, which consists of the local RAYG status our national PAM performance
quartile and our year on year trend.

Performance Indicator
Title 3

Performance Result hrough directaction by the local authority
(% or Number)

Local RAYG status
based on locally set
Targets for 18/19

tolerances of the target, and the
remaining 8% were below target.

National PAM performance quartile
(Of 22 Welsh Local Authorities)

Year on Year

Trend for the

performance
indicator

Upper Quartile = Top 6
Upper Median Quartile = 7th to 11th
Lower Median Quartile = 12th to 16th 17/18 - 9.6%
Lower Quartile = 17th to 22nd




Annual Performance Report 2018-2019

Objective 1

® Potential

Resilient“ Healthier“ More EquaIV Cohesive CommunitiesJ Welsh Language/CuItureJ

Jobs and Work Opportunities
Our officers collaborated with others to ensure a successful North
Wales Economic Ambition Board Growth Bid to the Welsh and UK
Government where a total of £240M was committed to the
region.

The Council and other members of the board are all working

QD . . . .
tagether to create jobs, improve skills and training, enhance
imfrastructure and develop North Wales as a world leader in
smart energy, technology, digital innovation and connectivity, and
more.

We expect the final Growth Deal to be in place later in 2019 and
for work to begin on priority projects from 2020 onwards.

7 new business units were built and leased at Llangefni during the
year. Building work on an extension to the Anglesey Business
Centre in Bryn Cefni, Llangefni was also completed and can now
be utilised by local businesses.

We were unable to complete the 8 new business units in
Holyhead during the year but we did gain planning permission to
enable these to be built during 2019/20. This will remain a priority
for us.

e Ensure That The People Of Anglesey Can Thrive And Realise Their Long-Term

Globally ResponsiveV

We completed the Llangefni Link Road which has enabled a
better link between the A55 and Coleg Menai. This will help
enable better opportunities for training and skills
development on the Coleg Menai campus through greater
accessibility as well as better access to the industrial park
which creates more opportunities for new businesses to be
located here.

Whilst a lot of work has been undertaken at Market Hall in
Holyhead throughout the year it was not possible to
complete on time due to not being able to access further
EU funding in a timely manner. This together with
complications with the building process meant it did not
open until the summer of 2019 when the Holyhead Library
was relocated there.

eotenmRiRl Y



Annual Performance Report 2018-2019

Education and Skills
We adopted, following an extensive period of consultation,
a new Scho
[...]
chool will be voluntary controlled by the Church of Wales
and the school has been designed for 180 pupils and 25
nursery places.

The new school meets the global standard BREEAM “Excellent’
status which evaluates best practice for environmental
pUerformance of a building through design, specification,
&onstruction and operation. It aims to reduce the negative
Bffects of construction and development on the environment.
The BREEAM Excellent status puts the building in the top 10%
of new non-domestic buildings in the UK for sustainability and
contributes to the national aim of a Wales that is globally
responsive.

The school replaces the four schools of Ysgol Bodorgan, Ysgol
Dwyran, Ysgol Llangaffo and Ysgol Niwbwrch. Initial responses
have been encouraging and the children have enjoyed making
new friends as well as

undertaking new experiences and opportunities such as
coming to school on the bus and taking part in sports teams.

Following an internal review of the Llangefni and Seiriol
Modernisation Projects, the Executive rescinded its previous
decisions made in July 2018 on the future of education
provision.

The internal review highlighted concerns regarding the
compliance with the School Organisational Code (Welsh
Government) 2013.

It was agreed to look afresh at the various options in
relation to schools modernisation with the requirement to
follow the updated Schools’ Organisation Code (Welsh
Government) 2018 in the Llangefni and Seiriol areas and to
bring an appropriate report back to the Executive in early
2019/20.

During the year we provided regular support and advice to
our newly qualified Head Teachers whilst they developed
in their roles. Six potential heads of the future also
completed

their courses during the year enabling us to help secure
that suitably qualified staff are in place for the future.

Denu Talent Mon was successfully launched in the summer
of 2018 where 10 young people were employed over a 12
week period in work placements throughout t
[...]
ising agencies’ awareness
of a cross section of Safeguarding issues, making sure that
Safeguarding remains high on partner agencies’ agenda but
also it remains everybody’s business.

We started to increase the number of Local Authority Foster
Carers and placements by introducing an enhanced foster
carer package.

This includes a 50% discount in Council Tax; free parking in all
of council run car parks; a 10% increase in fostering allowance
and a free leisure services membership card.

Following the announcement of the new fostering package in
January 2019, we received several enquiries and assessments
were started.

We also started the process of developing the first Small
Group Homes provision on the Island- Cartref Clyd Mén. This
involves two children living together in ‘homely’ surroundings
and functioning in a similar way to children at home i.e. going
out to school, living in the community, having neighbours and
friends and so on.

20



A Case Study which demonstrates success under this objective and demonstrates that we're doing our utmost to support
vulnerable adults and families to keep them safe, healthy and as independent as possible can be read as follows -

Gg abed

P lives with her family in Llangefni and has a learning disability and attends Canolfan Addysg Y Bont. P was referred to Specialist
Children’s Services when they were 17 years old for Community LD Paediatric Nursing Service to support the school to manage her
behaviour. P's family had not requested any support or involvement from services prior to this.

As part of the Partneriaeth - Y Bont - Partnership Transition Project (Based in the Special School), P and her family were able to have the
additional support from the service Transition Co-ordinator without having to be open to a social worker. The Transition Coordinator
was able to work in partnership with other multi agency professionals who were working with P, to support in planning the

Transition Process to adult learning disability s
[...]
nd
C roads(PAM/021+022+023) have once
again met the targets for the year. The
gerformance of both A and B roads in
‘articular put us in the top quartile on a
frational basis whilst our C roads
improved on 2017/18 but remained in
the lower median quartile.

Despite our recycling, reusing and composting indicator (PAM/030) not quite hitting the same levels of recycling as in 2017/18,
we continue to be years ahead of the Welsh Governments target of 70% recycling by 2025. The reason for not hitting the 72%
achieved in 2017/18 was due to circumstances beyond our control after a fire broke out at our external provider's factory
resulting in some of our waste not being available to recycle.

One indicator which did not meet its target for the year was the percentage of planning applications determined within 8 weeks
(PAM/018). This indicator and mitigating action to remedy the performance was monitored in the quarterly scorecard during the
year. The main reasons for this performance was due to long term sickness during a substantial proportion of the year and the
impact of preparing a new electronic planning system. A new process in now in place which we anticipate will result in a better

performance in 2019/20.
30



Financial Performance 2018/19

Revenue Budget

Prior to the start of each financial year, the
Council is required to set a budget for its
day to-day expenditure. This is called the
Revenue Budget and is the amount of
money the Council requires to provide its
services during the year, taking into account
grants it receives from the Government.

During 2017/18, the Council’s revenue
budget was set at £130.9 million (£126.2m in
52017/18).
@
& The council manages its budgets and
measures its financial performance through
a management account, this enables us to
track expenditure against planned activity
over the year.

In 2018/19, the Revenue Account spent
£131.5 million, overspending by £633
thousand against the planned expenditure
of £130.9 million. During the
[...]
schemes will be delivered over
the coming few years. However one scheme ‘the New
Highway to Wylfa Newydd' is on hold, and one scheme ‘the
Extra Care in Seiriol’ will now be funded through a different
funding source.




Conclusion

The Isle of Anglesey County Council are
proud to present our Annual
Performance Report 2018/19 to our
community. The council remain
committed to providing a quality and
valued service across the island and do
our utmost to maintain or improve our
performance to ensure that our
residents and visitors receive the best
value services.

vaeraII, our performance for 2018/19
ﬁas been very good, especially in a
Period where a further £2.5m was cut
from the budget. It is encouraging that
we continue to improve our services
across the board, as is demonstrated
throughout the report, as well as
completing some important work
during the year. Whilst this is positive,
challenges still remain.

Recent news regarding the suspension of

the Wylfa Newydd development has
highlighted the importance of the
development. Despite this news, we
continue to work for the benefit of
Anglesey with regard to the planning

process and have presented evidence in
order to safeguard the island’s interests and
the section 106 agreement is testament to
our efforts to mitigate the impacts.

Looking forward into 2019/20, the Energy
Island Programme remains a priority to
maximise benefits from proposed major
projects, as well as influence the draft Energy

nuclear development at Wylfa.

We will draft, consult and adopt a
North Anglesey Economic Regeneration
Plan to improve the prosperity of
Amlwch and North Anglesey and
secure funding to implement the plan,
£495k has already been secured thanks
to the NDA.

We will continue to implement our
strategy to develop the welsh language
within our schools as well as motivating
and supporting our staff in Housing,
Leisure and Public Protection sections
to increase the use of the welsh
language. We will also assist 20 local
businesses
[...]
 disk, in braille and is available on the Council’'s website along
:3{\/|th the Council Plan for 2017-22: http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/councilplan

Further information may also be obtained as follows: Policies, plans and strategies published by the Council and can be accessed
at: www.anglesey.gov.uk

Audit and Inspection Reports produced by the Council’'s Regulators are available from their respective websites, as follows:

e Wales Audit Office: www.wao.wales

e (Care Inspectorate Wales: https://careinspectorate.wales
e Estyn: www.estyn.wales

If you do not have access to the internet, or would like to obtain a document that is not listed above, please contact the Council
via the contact details outlined at the top of this page.

35



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3.

Isle of Anglesey County Council

Meeting: Democratic Services Committee
Date: 25 September 2019
Title of report: Review of the electoral arrangements for the Isle

of Anglesey County Council by the Local
Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales

Report by: Head of Democratic Services

Purpose of report: To consider initial proposals and make
recommendations to the County Council.

1.0 Background

1.1  The Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales is required to
carry out periodic reviews of the electoral arrangements of the principal areas
of Wales. The Commission is now inviting stakeholders to comment on the
Isle of Anglesey County Council’s electoral arrangements. The intention is to
introduce the changes in time for the 2022 elections.

2.0 Developing initial proposals

2.1  Across party panel was established to develop proposals and make
recommendations to this Committee. As part of the process, the panel has
sought the observations of all Council Members, via Group Leaders, and has
met on four occasions, on the following dates:
25 July 2019
1 August 2019
4 September 2019
17 September 2019

2.2  The Panel has developed proposals that recommend increasing the number
of members to 35, with 14 electoral divisions — see appendix 1.

3.0 Recommendations
The Democratic Services Committee is requested:
3.1 to consider the Panel’s proposals (appendix 1).

3.2  subject to any further observations, to recommend to the County Council that
the proposals are accepted as the County Council’s initial response.

Page 41



3.3 to note that this Committee will need to consider the Commission’s draft
proposals in the Spring of 2020 and make recommendations to the County
Council.

Huw Jones
Head of Democratic Services
18 September 2019

Page 42



Appendix 1

Review of the electoral arrangements for the Isle of Anglesey County Council
by the Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales — the Council’s
response

1)

2)

Background

The Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales (“the
Commission”) is required to carry out periodic reviews of the electoral
arrangements of the principal areas of Wales.

The Commission conducted a comprehensive review of electoral
arrangements on Anglesey in 2011/12 under the directive of the Minister for
Local Government at the time. Two important principles were contained in the
Minister’s directive, namely:

1) the need to move from single member electoral wards to multi-member
wards,
2) the need for wards to be fairly equal in terms of the number of electors.

As a result of the review, a model was presented based on 11 multi-member
wards of 2/3 members per ward and a total of 30 Members (a 25% reduction).
The Anglesey County Council accepted this on 27 June 2102. This
arrangement has been in operation since the 2013 elections.

A cross party Panel has been established by the Council to prepare proposal
for consideration by the Commission.

Drawing up initial proposals to respond to the Commission’s
consultation

The Boundary Commission is now inviting stakeholders to comment on the
Isle of Anglesey County Council’s electoral arrangements. The intention is to
introduce the changes in time for the 202
[...]
D
paalideq 3ol / Bipanuiaiig JeAMN %05
paalideq JseaT / Bipanuiaujq Jeiol1 %0S
peaudaq yson / Bipanuiauyiq JeAmi %0
paaudeq isol / Bipanuiaq JeAMN %02
paaudeq 3sol / Bipanuieiq JeAMN %01 .l.

o | [le49AQ | wMmsuRA)

ATODIAD | APPerD Iy G

91.0Z Jaqwaseq dIWIM JUSWUIBA0S) YS|9M
91.0Z JA36eYY NIWAD YieeipomA|T QINIM 1eBauk




	Agenda
	2. Annual Performance Report (Improvement Plan) 2018/19
	3. Review of the Electoral Arrangements for the Isle of Anglesey County Council by the Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales
	DemServCttee 25-09-19 - Boundary review
	Council response - DSC 25-09-19
	Appendices 1 - 4




Minutes of the meeting


1

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Minutes of the special meeting held on 7 October 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Margaret M Roberts - (Chair)
Councillor Glyn Haynes – (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Lewis Davies, R Dew, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, 
K P Hughes, T Ll Hughes MBE, Vaughan Hughes, 
Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, Carwyn Jones, Eric Wyn Jones, 
Richard Owain Jones, G O Jones, R Meirion Jones, 
Alun W Mummery, Bryan Owen, R G Parry OBE FRAgS, 
Shaun James Redmond, Dylan Rees, Alun Roberts, 
Dafydd Roberts, J A Roberts, Nicola Roberts, P S Rogers, 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams and Robin Williams

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer,
Director of Place and Community Well-being,
Director of Education, Skills and Young People,
Head of Human Resources and Transformation,
Head of Democratic Services,
Legal Services Manager (RJ),
Committee Officer (MEH).

ALSO PRESENT: None

APOLOGIES: Councillor R Ll Jones

The Chair wished to sympathise with the family of Mr George Alun Williams who passed 
away recently.  Mr Williams represented the Treaddur and Rhoscolyn Wards as an elected 
member on the former Anglesey County Council, thereafter on the Gwynedd County 
Council and on the Isle of Anglesey Borough Council.  Members and Officers stood in 
silent tribute as a mark of their respect and sympathy.

The Chair wished to welcome Mrs Annwen Morgan to her first meeting of the County 
Council as the Chief Executive. 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

2. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT (IMPROVEMENT PLAN) 2018/19 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and 
Transformation as presented to the Executive on 16 September, 2019.



2

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Business reported on the Annual Performance 
Report 2018/19 is a statutory document that analyses performance over the 
previous financial year against the improvements and priorities outlined by the 
Council in the Annual Delivery Document and Council Plan; the Council is required 
to produce and publish its Annual Performance Report by 31 October each year. 

The Portfolio Member further said that he was pleased to report that based on its 
performance against national indicators, known as Performance Accountability 
Measures (PAM), the Council’s national standing has once again improved in 
2018/19. Whilst there have been some disappointments in 2018/19 with the 
suspension of the Wylfa Newydd development and the slippage on the Llangefni 
and Seiriol areas Schools’ Modernisation Programme, there has also been a 
number of notable successes which includes completion of the Llangefni Link 
Road, regeneration of the Market Hall in Holyhead which now houses the local 
library, the completion and opening of the new Ysgol Santes Dwynwen in 
Newborough as well as the completion and lease of 7 new business units in 
Llangefni with 6 further units in Holyhead gaining planning permission with building 
to take place in 2019/20 and a 3G pitch opened in Llangefni.   The Housing Service 
succeeded in bringing 70 empty houses back into use across the Island.  Cartref 
Clyd will be opening soon to afford young people a secure home environment 
without having to be placed out of county. The facility at Hafan Cefni is an 
outstanding success with all the units full.  He further said that the recycling figures 
are continuing to improve with this Council percentage of over 70%.   The Portfolio 
Member wished thanked the Council’s staff their hard work.

Some Members raised a number of issues contained within the performance report 
of the Council.

It was RESOLVED that the final version of the 2018/19 Performance Report 
should be published by the statutory date at the end of October.

3. REVIEW OF THE ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE ISLE OF 
ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL BY THE LOCAL DEMOCRACY AND 
BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR WALES 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Democratic Services, as presented to the 
Democratic Services Committee on 25 September, 2019.  

It was RESOLVED that the proposed recommendation by the Democratic 
Services Committee be accepted as the Council’s initial response.

4. DELEGATION SCHEME - MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS 

Submitted – an Executive Decision taken by the Leader of the Council in respect of 
the above.

The Portfolio Holder for Major Projects and Economic Development said a number 
of consenting regimes are in place which allow Welsh Minister to determine 
applications which will consent development located within or impact Anglesey’s 
administrative area.  These include processes such as decisions on Developments 



3

of National Significance which grant planning permission and Transport and Works 
Act Orders which include a deemed planning permission.  He further said that 
Morlais Marine Energy has submitted it application for consent since the 17th 
September, 2019.  There is a requirement to have the Delegation Scheme for Major 
Development in place to allow the Authority to respond effectively and within the 
timeframe.

It was RESOLVED:-

 To delegate to the Director of Place & Community Well-being the carrying 
out of all the statutory functions of the Council as both Local Authority 
and Planning Authority in connection to consenting applications which 
include planning permission or deemed planning permission or the 
equivalent to be determined by the Welsh Government, including the 
negotiation and completion of planning obligation agreements. 

 The delegation proposed above and any action to be taken under them 
may be further delegated to any officer of the Council by the officers to 
whom the powers are delegated. 

The meeting concluded at 2.40 pm

COUNCILLOR MARGARET M ROBERTS
CHAIR


